COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INVE	STIGATION OF ALLTEL KENTUCKY, IN	1C.)		
	VIOLATION OF 807 KAR 5:006,)	CASE NO.	92-312
	25(3), AND 807 KAR 5:006, 25(7)(A))		

ORDER

On August 13, 1992, the Commission issued an Order directing ALLTEL Kentucky, Inc. ("ALLTEL") to appear at a hearing scheduled for September 4, 1992 and be prepared to show cause why ALLTEL should not be penalized pursuant to KRS 278.990 for violation of Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006, Sections 25(3) and 25(7)(a).

On September 2, 1992, ALLTEL filed a motion requesting to cancel the September 4, 1992 hearing and to schedule an informal conference to attempt to negotiate a settlement in this matter.

After considering the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that good cause exists to grant ALLTEL's motion.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. ALLTEL's motion is granted and the hearing scheduled for September 4, 1992 is cancelled.
- 2. An informal conference is scheduled for September 18, 1992, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 3rd day of September, 1992.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director